

Consolidated Case Nos. 13-2723 & 13-6640

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

MICHIGAN CATHOLIC CONFERENCE, *et al.*; THE CATHOLIC DIOCESE  
OF NASHVILLE, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the U.S.  
Department of Health and Human Services; THOMAS PEREZ, in his official  
capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Labor; JACOB J. LEW, in his  
official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of the Treasury; U.S.  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; U.S. DEPARTMENT  
OF LABOR; and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal No. 13-2723 from the United States District Court for the Western District  
of Michigan, Case No. 1:13-cv-01247, Honorable Gordon J. Quist

&

Appeal No. 13-6640 from the United States District Court for the Middle District  
of Tennessee, Case No. 3:13-cv-01303, Honorable Todd J. Campbell

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

JONES DAY

Matthew A. Kairis (counsel of record)

Melissa Dunlap Palmisciano

Neil Vakharia

325 John H. McConnell Blvd, Suite 600

Columbus, OH 43216

(614) 469-3939

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	xi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. APPELLANTS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS .....	23
A. The Mandate Violates RFRA.....	23
1. The Mandate Imposes a Substantial Burden on Appellants’ Exercise of Religion .....	24
(a) Appellants Exercise Their Religious Beliefs by Refusing to Comply with the Mandate.....	26
(b) The Mandate Places “Substantial Pressure” on Appellants to Violate Their Religious Beliefs .....	31
2. The District Court Decisions Are Erroneous.....	33
3. The Mandate Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny.....	46
(a) The Mandate Does Not Further a Compelling Government Interest.....	46
(b) The Mandate Is Not the Least Restrictive Means to Achieve the Government’s Asserted Interests .....	50
B. The Mandate Violates the Free Exercise Clause.....	52
C. The Mandate Imposes a Gag Order that Violates the First Amendment Protection of Free Speech.....	55
D. The Mandate Violates the First Amendment Protection Against Compelled Speech.....	57
E. The “Religious Employer” Exemption Violates the Establishment Clause .....	59

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
1. Discrimination Among Religious Groups .....	59
2. Excessive Entanglement .....	61
F. The Mandate Violates the APA.....	64
1. The Mandate Is Contrary to Law and Thus Invalid Under the APA.....	64
2. The Mandate Violates the APA’s Notice and Comment Requirements.....	66
II. THE REMAINING EQUITABLE FACTORS SUPPORT AN INJUNCTION.....	68
CONCLUSION.....	70
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	72
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	73
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....	74

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	57, 58
<i>Ariz. Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	58
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 730 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Ave Maria Found. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-15198 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 31, 2013).....	2
<i>Barhite v. Caruso</i> , 377 F. App’x 508 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Beckwith Elec. Co. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 3297498 (M.D. Fla. June 25, 2013) .....	46, 50
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	39, 40
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	49
<i>Catholic Diocese of Beaumont v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-709, 2014 WL 31652 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 2, 2014).....	2, 38
<i>Catholic Diocese of Nashville v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:13-1303, 2013 WL 6834375 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 26, 2013), <i>injunction pending appeal granted</i> , No. 13-6640 (6th Cir. Dec. 31, 2013).....	2
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1978).....	66
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	47, 52, 54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Cont.)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	56
<i>Coleman v. Governor of Mich.</i> , 413 F. App’x 866 (6th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	59, 62
<i>Colvin v. Caruso</i> , 605 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2010).....	20, 34
<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty.</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001).....	23, 68
<i>Diocese of Fort Wayne-S. Bend v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-cv-159, 2013 WL 6843012 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2013).....	2
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. H-12-3009, 2013 WL 6838893 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	69
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	26, 29, 52
<i>Evergreen Ass’n. v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 11-2735-CV, 2014 WL 184993 (2d Cir. Jan. 17, 2014).....	58
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	51
<i>Found. of Human Understanding v. United States</i> , 88 Fed. Cl. 203 (Fed. Cl. 2009).....	63
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Cont.)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 402 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....	53
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00207, 2013 WL 6835094 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 23, 2013).....	2, 42, 46
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	24, 46, 47, 48
<i>Grace Schs. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:12-cv-459, 2013 WL 6842772 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2013) .....	2
<i>Hayes v. Tennessee</i> , 424 F. App’x 546 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Hemp Indus. Ass’n v. DEA</i> , 333 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	67, 68
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	34
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoctor v. USDA</i> , 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	67
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	57
<i>Int’l Resources v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 950 F.2d 294 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	23
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Cont.)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	39, 40
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	59, 60
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-12061, 2013 WL 6768607 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 2013).....	2
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-2611, 2013 WL 6839900 (D. Colo. Dec. 27, 2013), <i>injunction</i> <i>pending appeal granted</i> , No. 13A691 (U.S. Jan. 24, 2014).....	2
<i>Living Water Church of God v. Charter Twp. of Meridian</i> , 258 F. App'x 729 (6th Cir. 2007).....	2, 18, 31, 33
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	20, 33
<i>Mich. Catholic Conf. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-1247, 2013 WL 6838707 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 27, 2013), <i>injunction pending appeal granted</i> , No. 13-2723 (6th Cir. Dec. 31, 2013).....	2
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	61
<i>Monaghan v. Sebelius</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 794 (E.D. Mich. 2013) .....	46, 50
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	62
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	67
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	64

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Cont.)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012) , <i>aff'd</i> , No. 12-1380, 2013 WL 5481997 (10th Cir. Oct. 3, 2013).....	8, 46
<i>Newsom v. Norris</i> , 888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	69
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	55
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	69
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-1261, 2013 WL 6672400 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2013), <i>injunction</i> <i>pending appeal granted</i> , No. 13-5371 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 31, 2013).....	2
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	57
<i>Reaching Souls Int’l, Inc. v Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1092, 2013 WL 6804259 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 20, 2013).....	2, 38
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Wash. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1441, 2013 WL 6729515 (D.D.C. Dec. 20, 2013), <i>injunction pending appeal granted</i> , No. 13-5371 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 31, 2013) .....	2 ,10, 28 55
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-2542, 2013 WL 6579764 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Fort Worth v. Sebelius</i> , No. 4:12-cv-314 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2013).....	2
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	57
<i>S. Nazarene Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1015, 2013 WL 6804265 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 23, 2013) .....	2, 11 ,12 ,46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Cont.)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-92, 2012 WL 6738489 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012) .....	53
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 2:12 cv-92, 2013 WL 6858588 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 30, 2013).....	2
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	56
<i>State of Ohio Dep’t. of Human Servs. v. U.S. Dep’t. of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 862 F.2d 1228 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	66, 68
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	67
<i>Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D. Md. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013).....	58
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012).....	46
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	20, 25, 36, 44
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	61, 62
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:13-cv-1276, 2013 WL 6804773 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 20, 2013), <i>injunction pending appeal denied</i> , No. 13-3853 (7th Cir. Dec. 30, 2013).....	2, 11
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 67 F.3d 727 (2012).....	52
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Cont.)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Yep v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 12-cv-6756, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013).....	46
<i>Zubik v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-01459, 2013 WL 6118696 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013) ...	2, 44, 46, 50
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b) .....	66
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	64
18 U.S.C. § 2.....	70
26 U.S.C. § 4980D(b) .....	7, 32
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a).....	1, 7, 66, 67
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc .....	17, 30
42 U.S.C. § 18011 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(1)(A)-(B) .....	65
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74, div. F, tit. V, § 507(d)(1), 125 Stat. 786, 1111 (2011).....	64
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T(g)(1)(v) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Cont.)**

	<b>Page</b>
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A.....	9, 10, 16, 55
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3–16.....	10, 16, 27, 38
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(d).....	10, 28
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iii).....	66
45 C.F.R. § 147.131.....	8, 10, 28
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010).....	8
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010).....	49, 54, 66
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	8, 55
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	8, 55
78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013).....	8, 61, 63
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....	72
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
